

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Details

File #: 19-0289 Version: 1 Name: Ideal Heating Company of Brookfield, Illinois

Type: Bid Recommendation Status: Approved

File created: 6/5/2019 In control: Finance Committee

On agenda: 6/25/2019 Final action: 6/25/2019

Title: PROPOSED BID RECOMMENDATION

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into a construction contract for heating, ventilating, and air conditioning (HVAC) improvements at the Forest Preserves' Central Garage, with Ideal Heating Company of Brookfield, Illinois

Reason: Contract #74000006072 issued under project #19-80-40 Central Garage HVAC Renovations and Alterations includes, but is not limited to, demolition of an existing sixty-five (65) year old steam boiler that has reached the end of its useful life as well as demolition of existing inefficient HVAC equipment and installation of more energy efficient systems.

Improvements to this critical vehicle maintenance building are projected to save approximately 62.4 metric tons of greenhouse gas emissions per year (equal to the amount of emissions produced by thirteen (13) cars each driving about 11,750 miles) and to save approximately \$9,500.00 per year in utility costs equating to 28 percent of current utility costs. This building is the Forest Preserves' third largest natural gas consumer and this work will help achieve the Forest Preserves' goal to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 45 percent by 2030 and to reach net zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2050.

Approximately \$11,000.00 in utility company rebates will contribute roughly 1.1 percent of the project costs.

Bid Opening Date: 5/31/2019

Bid Results:

Firm Total Bid
1. Ideal Heating Company \$950,000.00
2. Amber Mechanical Contractors, Inc. \$987,600.00

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$950,000.00

Contract Period: Two hundred and ten (210) days from notice to proceed.

Account Name/Number: Building 51027.560105 (contingent upon approval of 2019 GO Bond funds) and Grant 51010.560105

District: 1

Concurrence(s):

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Attorney and Chief Financial Officer have approved this item.

Sponsors:

File #: 19-0289, Version: 1

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|----------------------------|------------------------|--------|
| 6/25/2019 | 1 | Finance Committee | recommend for approval | Pass |
| 6/25/2019 | 1 | FPD Board of Commissioners | approve | Pass |